

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, INC., NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION, LLC, NEXTERA
ENERGY TRANSMISSION MIDWEST,
LLC, LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, LLC,
and NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
SOUTHWEST, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEANN T. WALKER, Chairman, Public
Utility Commission of Texas, ARTHUR C.
D'ANDREA, Commissioner, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, and SHELLY
BOTKIN, Commissioner, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, each in his or her
official capacity,

and

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY
COMPANY LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00626-LY

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Texas Has a Legitimate and Longstanding Interest in Regulating Electricity.....	3
B. S.B. 1938 Represents a Legitimate Exercise of the State’s Authority Over Utility Regulation that Preserves the <i>Status Quo</i> in Texas.....	5
C. FERC Order 1000 Affirmed the States’ Authority Over Transmission Regulation.	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Contemplates State Regulation in the Interest of Health and Safety.....	7
B. Under <i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , Texas Has the Right to Differentiate Between Existing Facility Owners and Prospective Entrants With No Existing Facilities.	8
C. S.B. 1938 Is a Legitimate, Evenhanded Regulation That Does Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Entities.	11
D. S.B. 1938 survives scrutiny under the <i>Pike</i> balancing test.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	17
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 9, 11, 20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	1, 3, 20
<i>BP Chems., Inc. v. AEP Tex. Cent. Co.</i> , 198 S.W.3d 449 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, no pet.)	4
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	9
<i>Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 746 (W.D. Tex. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 589 F. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	8
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 506 S.W.3d 630 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.).....	4, 9
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	14, 16
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	2
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	3
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Hunt Constr. Group, Inc. v. Cobb Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-215, 2017 WL 9285507 (W.D. Tex. June 2, 2017)	2
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004)	7, 12, 14
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	14
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	15
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	12, 17
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	14
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	15, 16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	3
<i>Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8, 14
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 104 S.W.3d 225 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.)	1, 10
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329, 337 (1951).....	8, 10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	19
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 7
<i>Snake River Valley Elec. Ass’n v. PacifiCorp</i> , 357 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Starr v. Cty. of El Paso</i> , No. 09-cv-353, 2010 WL 3122797 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2010).....	2

Cases (Cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. Grant</i> , 73 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2002)	4
<i>Tex. Health Presbyterian Hosp. of Denton v. D.A.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2018).....	19
<i>TXU Generation Co., L.P. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied).....	1, 4, 9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3822150 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	15, 16

Statutes	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	3, 10
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 11.002	5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 31.001	4, 5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 35.005	5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.051	1, 5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.053	1
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.056	1, 5, 12
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.057	1
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.151	1, 5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.152	5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 37.154	1, 6, 12
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 38.001	5

Statutes (Cont.)	Page(s)
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 38.005	5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 38.071	5
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.001	9
Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Commission Staff's Petition</i> , PUCT Docket No. 35665, 2009 WL 1431662 (May 15, 2009).....	5
<i>ERCOT Nodal Protocols</i> § 3.11.4.8(1) (Apr. 11, 2018).....	6
House of Representatives, Committee on State Affairs Hearing (Apr. 1, 2019).....	17
Jim Rossi, <i>The Common Law “Duty to Serve” and Protection of Consumers in An Age of Competitive Retail Public Utility Restructuring</i> , 51 VAND. L. REV. 1233 (1998).....	10
<i>Joint Petition</i> , 341 P.U.R. 4th 195, 2017 WL 5068379 (Oct. 26, 2017)	17
<i>LS Power Dev., LLC</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2016).....	4
Order 1000, <i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011)	6, 7, 18
Order 1000-A, <i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)	6
Order 1000-B, <i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Public Utilities</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012)	6
<i>Sharyland Util., L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2007).....	4
